
• 

• 

COUNCIL SESSION 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 15, 1991 

AGENDA 

1. Opening of Council - The Lord's Prayer 

2. Roll Call 

3. Appointment of Recording Secretary 

4. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17 . 

Approval of Minutes: December 3, 1990 - Special council session 
December 4, 1990 - council Session 
December 10, 1990 - Public Hearing 
December 18, 1990 - council Session 

Letters and correspondence 

Appeal of Minor Variance 7: OOp. m . 

Planning Advisory committee Report 

Executive Committee Report 

Sackville Mainstreet Coordinators Report (For Information) 

Heritage Advisory committe'e Report 

Committee Re Nutrient content of Lakes (Mandaville Request) 

Councillor Bayers: Forest Management Funding 

councillor Horne: Sidewalks, Holland Road and Brook Street 

Urg~nt Agenda Items 

Addition of Items to the Agenda for February 5, 1991 council session 

Adjournment. 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.
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INDEX OF REPORTS 

COMMITtEE REPORTS 

Executive Committee 

Heritage Advisory Committee - - - -

Planning Advisory Committee - - - -

OTHER REPORTS 

Chief Building Inspector 

Correspondence - - - - -

District Capital Grants -

FCM Resolution - - - - -

Minor Variance Appeal 

Sackville Mainstreet Report -

Social Services Expenditures 

January Council Session - 1991 

- 25-68 

99 

- 69-98 

-143-172 

-105-138 

-141-142 

-102-104 

-139-140 

- - _,100-101 

-173-175 
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Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX 

FEBRUARY COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

A. Animal Control By-Law officer - 34-35 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

Cherrybrook Sanitary Survey 9 
Capital Budget Program 33 
Crime Problem District # 11 
Crosswalk Eastern Passage 

I 

Dartmouth/Halifax County Regional 
District # 5 West Volunteer Fire 

F. Fire Symposium 5-6 

G. Goods & Services Tax 2-3 

H. Heritage Advisory committee 9 
Hubbards Square 34 

I. Incineration 11-14 

J. J. L. Isley High School 38 

K. 

38 
38-39 

Housing Authority 
Department 34 

L. Letters and Correspondence -- 2-4 & 20-23 

21-22 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
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M. 

N • 

. o. 

Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion 
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion 
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -

Appointment of Recording Secretary - 1&19 
Letters and Correspondence 2-4 & 20-23 
Goods & Services Tax 
Solid Waster Management Plan 3 
Date for Public Hearings 4-5 & 33 
National Fire Synposi urn 5-6 
Purchasing Policy Manuel 6-8 
Sidewalk Maintenance Construction Agreement 
Vehicle Acquisitions 8 

Loan; Seabright Fire Department 8-9 
Heritage Advisory Committee 9 
Cherrybrook Sanitary survey 9 
Lake Quality 9-10 
Sidewalks; Holland Road and Brook Street 
I1'cineration 11-14 
Signage District Jt 11 14 
Minor variance Appeal 15-17 
Adjournments 19 
Approval of Minutes 19 
Dartmouth/Halifax County Regional Housing 
Persian Gulf War 22-23 
solid waster Management 
Lakeview Acres Subdivision 
Capital Budget Program 
Hubbards Square - 34 
Sambro Recreation 34 

23-32 
33 

33 

District 5 West Volunteer Fire Department 
Development Officer Report 34 
Animal Control By-law Officer 34-35 
Policing 35-37 
Sibley Road, Middle Musquodoboit 38-39 
Crime Problem, District 11 37-38 
J. L. Isley High School 38 
Maccormick's Beach, Eastern Passage 38 
Crosswalks, Eastern Passage 38-39 

P. Public Hearings 4-5 & 33 
Purchasing Policy Manuel 6-8 
Persian Gulf war 22-23 
Policing 35-37 

Q. 

• 
8 

10 

Authority 21-22 

34-35 

• 
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R. 

s. Solid Waste Management Plan 3 
Sidewalk Maintenance Construction Agreement 8 
Solid Waste Management 23-32 
sambro Recreation 34 

t. 

u. 

V. Vehicle Acquisition 8 

w. 

x. 

Y. 

z. 
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FEBRUARY COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX OF REPORTS 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

County Board of Health - - - - - -

Executive Committee 

Heritage Advisory Committee 

Planning Advisory Committee - - -

OTHER REPORTS 

Chief Building Inspector -

Correspondence - - - - - - - -

Director of Development 

Minor variance Appeal 

Policing - - - - - - - - - -

social Services Expenditures - -

- - - - - - - - 178-182 

40-115 

-177 

- - - - - - 116-176 

248-277 

224-247 

183-195 

221-223 

196-220 

- - - - - - - 278-279 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
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MARCH COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

Affirmative Action Plan 
Area Rates - - - - - -

C.U.P.E. Agreement - - - - - - -
Chief Building Inspectors Report 

INDEX 

Drainage Easement - Southeast Passage - - - - - - - -
Development Officer Report - - - - - - - - -

Fine Option Program - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ 
Grady Road - Paving - - - - - - - - - - - -

alifax County Pension Plan -

IAFF Agreement - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

27-29 
48-55 

11 
15-16 & 33 

31 
36 

13-15 

31-32 
36 

31-32 

11-12 

Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2-7 & 23-27 

Motion - Appointment of Chairperson - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Port Development Commission - - - - - - - -
Motion - Armoyan Group Limited - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Residents, District # 14 - 15 - - - - - - -
Motion - Date for Public Hearings - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Winley Estates Road Conveyance - - - - - - -
Motion - Preston Water Tower - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Loan, Wellington/Fletcher's Lake Fire Dept. - - - - - -
Motion - C.U.P.E. Agreement - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - IAFF Agreement - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Urban Services Committee Report - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Old Sackville Road - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Fine Options Program - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 
1 - 2 & 22 

2 & 22-23 
2-7 & 23-27 

4 
5-6 
6-7 

7-8 & 29-30 
8-9 

9 
9-11 

11 
11-12 

12 
12-13 
13-15 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
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• 
MARCH COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report - - - -
Motion - Policing and Municipal Social Assistance - - - -
Motion - Accident Prevention - - - - - - - -
Motion - Street Paving, sackville - - - - - - - -
Motion - Harbour Clean-up - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Municipal Campaign Expenses - - - - -
Motion - River Oaks Golf Club - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Pro Paving Zone, Lewis Lake - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Neptune Theatre - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Elimination of Racial Discrimination - - - -
Motion - Affirmative Action Plan - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Topsoil By-Law - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Drainage Easement, Southeast Passage - - - -
Motion - Loan, Village of Waverley - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Grants - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Halifax County Pension Plan - - - - - - -
Motion - Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities - - - - -
Motion - Minor Variance Appeal - - - - - - - -
Motion - Upgrading Old Beaver Bank Road - - -
Motion - Air Traffic Controller - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Returning Officer - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Skyridge Avenue Improvements - - - - - -
Motion - Churchill Estates Water Utility - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Municipal Weed Inspector - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Development Officer Report - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Paving, Grady Road - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Highway # 107 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Traffic Lights, Lake Major Road & #7 Highway 
Motion - Paving cranehill Road - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Race Relations Committee - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Nova Scotia Power Corporation, St. Margaret's Bay - -
Motion - Tax Rates - - - - · - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Area Rates - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

15 - 16 & 33 
16-20 & 25 & 26 

20 
20 - 21 

21 
21 & 39 & 40 

23 
23 - 24 
24 - 25 
26 - 27 

27 
27 - 29 
30 - 31 

31 
31 

31 - 32 
31 - 32 
32 - 33 

33 
34 
34 

34 - 35 
35 

35 - 36 
36 
36 
36 
38 
38 
38 

38 - 39 
39 

41 - 47 
48 - 55 

• 
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MARCH COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Nova Scotia Power Corporation - St. Margaret's Bay - - - - - -

Old Sackville Road - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - -

Public Hearings - Dates - - - - - - - - -
Pre~ton Water Tower - - - - - - - - -
Policing and Municipal Social Assistance 

Race Relations Committee - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

psoil By-Law - -
x Rates - - -

Urban Services Committee Report - - - - - -
Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities 

Village of Waverley - Loan - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Winley Estates Road Conveyance - - - - - - -
Wellington/Fletcher's Lake Fire Dept. - Loan 

39 

12 - 13 

7-8 & 29 - 30 
9 

16-20 & 25&26 

38 - 39 

30 - 31 
41 - 47 

12 
32 - 33 

31 

8 - g 
9 - 11 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
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INDEX 

Animal Control Awareness Week 
Allen Heights - Parkland 
Audited Financial Statements 

APRIL COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

10 
33-34 

45 

CN Rail Property - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 
30-32 

45 
county Charter - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Community Committee - Eastern Passage - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

District 4 Fire Services - Loan -
District Capital Grants - Review 
Development Officer's Report 

Emergency Vehicles - Parking - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Employee Computer purchase Program - - - - - - - - - - -

34 
36-37 

37 

Eastern Passage/Cow Bay - Ratepayers Association - - - -

4-7 
34-36 
37-39 

FCM Star Community Program - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 

Grants 36-37 

Hammonds Plains Fire Commission - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 

Infill Lots - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8-10 

Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2-4&26-30 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary - - -
Motion - Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Letters & Correspondence - - - -
Motion - Child Abuse Prevention Month - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion Washroom Facilities, playing fields - - - - - - - -
Motion - Rezoning, Thora & Reginald Giles - - - - - - - -
Motion - Emergency Vehicle Parking - - - - - - -
Motion - Date for Public Hearings - - - - - -
Motion - Political Signs - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Minor variance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Hammonds Plains Fire Commission - - - - - -
Motion - Infill Lots - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Animal Control Awareness Week - - - - - - -
Motion Snow clearing, Beaverbank - - - - - - - - -
Motion - FCM Star community Program - - - - - - - - -

1&25 
l-2&25-26 
2-4&26-30 

3 
3-4 
4-7 
4-7 

7&32-33 
8 

8&39-40&44-45 
8 

8-10 
10 

10-11 
11 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
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APRIL COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 PAGE 2 

Motion - Highway Shoulders, Pleasant Drive - - - - - - - - -
Motion - CN Rail Property - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Millbrook Reserve, Servicing - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Persian Gulf War - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Nova Scotia Housing Commission - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Budget - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - County Charter - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·Motion - Cranberry Square Development - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Parkland, Allen Heights - - - - - - - -
Motion - District 4 Fire services, Loan - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Waste Disposal Sites - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Employee Computer Purchase Program - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - District Capital Grants Review - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Development Officer's Report - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Paving, District iS - - - - - - - -
Motion - Eastern Passage/Cow Bay Ratepayers Association - - - -
Motion - Crosswalk Painting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Audited Financial Statements - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Community Committee, Eastern Passage - - - - - - - - -

Nova Scotia Housing Commission - - - -

• 
1..1. 
12 

12-2 
22-2 

23 
2" 

24&4· 
30-3..! 

32 
33-3· 

3- . 
34 

34-3-
36-3 
36-37 

37 

37 
41-44 

4 
4 

2 

Public Hearings -·Date - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7&32-3 
Political Signs - - - - - - - -
Persian Gulf War - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 22-23 
Paving - District #5 - - - - - - - - - - 3"' 

Waste Disposal Sites - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 34 

• 
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MAY COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Ambulance Service - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Canada Post Corporation - -
Charter - - - - - - - - - -
Children Training Centres -

Dangerous and U~sightly Premises Issues - - - - - - - - - -

Employees Benefits Package - - - -
Environmental Committee - Lakes - -
Expropriation - Montague Mines Road 

Fine Options Program - - - -
Fully Elected School Boards -
Fire Protection - District #4 
Fall River Community Chapel -

Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Garbage Contract - Ansel Barkhouse 

Halifax Harbour Cleanup - - - - - - - - - -

Issuing Resolution - - - -
Industrial Commission 

9 - 10 

12 
20 - 24 

43 

14 - 15 

11 - 12 
17 
45 

2 
40 - 43 

45 
45 

13 
35 - 36 

34 

13 
24 - 27 

Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 8 & 38 - 44 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary - - - -
Motion - Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - -
Motion - Fine Options Program - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Board of Directors , FCM - - - - - ~ -
Motion - Surplus Schools - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - World Day for Cultural Development - - - - - -
Motion - Summer Student Program - - - - - -
Motion - Date for Public Hearings - - - - - - - - -

1 & 38 
1 - 2 & 37 

2 - 8 & 38 - 44 
2 
4 
5 
6 

6 - 8 
8 - 9 & 44 - 45 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



MAY COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 . 

INDEX 

Motion - Ambulance Service - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sackville Rivers Advisory Board - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Employees' Benefits Package - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Canada Post Corporation - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolution - - - - - - - -
Motion - Issuing Resolution - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Dangerous and Unsightly Premises Issues - - - -
Motion - Minor Variance Appeal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - UNSM Regional Meeting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Environmental Committee re Lakes - - -
Motion - Sidewalks, Walker Connector Road - - - - - - -
Mo t i·o n - eh a rte r - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Industrial Commission - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Tax Rates - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion Halifax Harbour Cleanup - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Pulp Wood Export - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Garbage contract, Ansel Barkhouse - - - - -
Motion - Tax Sale, Dennis Rodgers - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Canadian Occupational Health & Safety Week - - - -
Motion - Fully Elected School Boards - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Children Training Centres - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Expropriation, Montague Mines Road - - - - - - - -
Motion - Fire Protection, .District #4 - - - - - - -
Motion - Fall River Community Bible Chapel -
Motion - Paving & Crosswalks, District #14 - - - - - - -
Motion - Paving, District #18 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Nelson Drive, Lower Sackville - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Paving, District #6 - - - - - - - -
Motion - Highway #3 & #333 - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Senior Citizens - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Traffic Survey, District #9 - - - - - - - - - -

9 - 10 
10 

11 - 12 
12 

12-13 & 45-46 
13 
13 

14-15 
15&18 - 20&44 

15-17 
17 

17-18 
20-24 
24-27 
27-34 

34 
34-35 
35-36 

36 
36&51 

40 
40-43 

43 
45 
45 
45 
46 
47 
47 
47 

47-48 
49.:..49 
49-50 

• 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 
MAY COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Public Hearings - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pulp Wood Export - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

summer Student Program - - -
Sackville Rivers Advisory Board - - - - -
Sidewalks - Walker Connector Road - - - - -
Senior Citizens - - - - - - - - -

emporary Borrowing Resolution 
Tax Rates - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tax Sale - Dennis Rodgers - - -

UNSM Regional Meeting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

8-9 & 44-45 
34-35 

6-8 
10 

17-18 
48-49 

12-13 & 45-46 
27-34 

36 

15-17 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



JUNE COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Area Tax Rates - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Bluewater Development Association - - - - - - - - - - - -
By-Law Officer - Appointment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bill 147 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bissett Lake Trunk System - - - - - - - - - - - -
By-Law Officer - Animal Controol - - - - - - - - - - -
Budget Committee - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Col.e Harbour/Westphal Community Committee - - - - - -
Crosswalk - Old BeaverBank Road - - - - - - - -
Community Health Worker - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Churchill Estates Water System - - -

Drainage Easement - sackville Manor 
Development Officer Report - - - -

SC Industries - - - - - - - - - - -

Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Garbage Tax Refund - I.M.P. Group - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Grants To Organizations - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Guarantee Resolutions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Letters & Correspondence -
Lands & Forest Property - - -
Legal Services - - -
Landfill Site - - - - - - - - - -

Motion 
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -
Motion -

Appointment of Recording Secretary - - - -
Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - - - -
Letters & Correspondence - - -
Senior Citizens Week - - - - - - -
Dollars Against Diabetes Day - - -
Environment Week - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Area Tax Rates - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sackville Community Committee - - - - - - - -
Cole Harbour/Westphal Community Committee - - - - - -

3 - 11 

22 - 26 
30 - 31 

31-36 & 54-55 
50 
54 

56-57 

12 
30 

36-37 
37-38 

27-28 
50-51 

52 

16-17&26&48-50 
18 

46-48 
52 

2-3 & 42-44 
21 

51-52 
57-60 

1 
2-3 

1&41 
- 2 & 41 

& 42-44 
2 
3 . 
3 

3-11 
11-12 

12 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



JUNE COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Motion - Minor variance Appeal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Rezoning, Bernard Taker Property, Eastern Passage - -
Motion - Municipal Planning Strategy and land use, Lawrencetown 
Motion - Date for Public Hearings - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolution - - - - - - - - -
Motion - vantage Estates - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Garbage Tax Refund, IMP GROUP - - - - - -
Motion - Water Service, Cherry Brook - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Lands and Fqrest Property - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - St. Margaret's Arena Association - - - - - -
Motion - Bluewater Development Association - - - - - - - -
Motion - Withdrawals For Special Resolve - - - - - - -
Mo~ion - Wellingston Fire Department Truck - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sackville Water Storage Reservoir - - - - - - - -
Motion - Drainage Easement, sackville Manor - - -
Motion - Rezoning Application, Channing & Mary Gillis - - - -
Motion - Crosswalk, Old BeaverBank Road - - ·- - - - - - -
Motion - Appointment of By-Law Officer - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Bill #147 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Road Naming, District #11 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Community Health Worker - ·- - - - - -
Motion - Churchill Estates Water System - - - - -
Motion - Victorian Order Of Nurses - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Roadway Standards - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sidewalk construction, Waverley/Fall River - - -
Motion - Back Road, Seaforth - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Shubenacadie Pollution Control Study - - - - - -
Motion - Paving, District #22 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Road Shoulders, Gaetz Brook - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Rock Crushing Quarry, Hammonds Plains - - - -
Motion - Non Returnable/Non Reusable Bottles & cans - - -
Motion - Beer Fest, Eastern Passage/Cow Bay Carnival -
Motion - South Shore Recreation Association - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sidewalk Construction - - - - - - -
Motion - Grants To Organizations - - - - -
Motion - Bissett Lake Trunk System - - - - - - - -
Motion - Development Officer Report - - -
Motion - Legal Services - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - DASC Industries - - - - -
Motion - Guarantee Resolutions - - - -
Motion - Main~treet Reports 
Motion - By-Law Officer, Animal ·Control - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Resignation, Valerie Spencer 
Motion - Budget Committee - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Signage, Ketch Harbour - - -

• 
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16 
16 
16 

16-17&26&48-50· 
17 

17-18 
18 

18-21 
21 

21-22 
22-26 
26-27 

27 
27 

27-28 
28-30&52-53 

30 
30-31 

31-36&54-55 
36 

36-31 
37-3 

38 
38-39 

39 
39 
40 
40 

40&62 
42 

42-43 
43-44 

44 
45 

45-46 
46-48 

50 
50-51 
51-52 

52 
52 
54 
54 

55-56 
56-57 

57 
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JUNE COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Motion - Landfill Site - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Council Sessions - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Tax Relief - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Public Hearings - Dates - - - - - - - - ":" 

Paving - District #22 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Rezoning Application - Channing & Mary Gillis - - - - - -
Rock Crushing Quarry - Hammonds Plains - - - - - - - - - -
Resignation - Valerie Spencer - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sackville Community Committee - - -
t. Margaret's Arena Association - - - -
ackville Water Storage Reservoir - - -

Sidewalk Construction - - - - - - -
Shubenacadie Pollution Control Study 
South Shore Recreation Association -

Temporary Borrowing Resolution -
Tax Relief - - - - - - - - - -

vantage Estates - - - - - - - - - - - -
Victorian Order of Nurses - - -

Water Service - Cherry Brook - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Withdrawals for Special Reserve - - - - - - - - -
Wellington Fire Dept. Truck - - - - - - - - - - - - -

57-60 
60-61 

62 

16 
40 

28-30&52-53 
42-43 
55-56 

11-12 
21-22 

27 
39&45-46 

40 
45 

17 
62 

17-18 
38 

18-21 
26-27 

27 
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Black Contractors -
Building By-law -

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

INDEX 

Deputy Warden - Appointment - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Defecation of property by animals - - - - - - - - - - -
Development Officer Report - - - - - - - - - -
Dockyard Bus Service - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Eastern Shore Mainstreet Report - - - - - -
Environmental Management Committee 
East Lake Historic Exploration - - - -
Expropriation - Greenwich Drive - - - - - -
Employee Assistance Program - - - - - - - - - - - -
E.M.O. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Family Housing Units - - - - - -
ire services Policy - - -

Grants - - - - - - - - - -
Garbage Collection Tenders - - -

1991 

33 - 37 & 55 
44 - 48 

4 - 5 
18 
49 

52 - 53 

21 - 22 
23 - 24 

29 
37 - 38 
51 - 52 
53 - 54 

6 
48 - 49 

19 - 20 
49 - 51 

Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - · - - 5 - 12 & 32-37 
19 
23 

33&49 

Loan Request - District #8 Fire Dept. - - -
Lockview/MacPherson Road Sewer System - - - - - - -
Landfill Site - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Motion - Appointment of Warden - - - - - -
Motion - Appointment of Deputy Warden - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Letters and Correspondence - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Family Housing Units - - - - - - -
Motion - Alzheimer society of Nova Scotia - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Tax Agreement, Container Terminals - - - - - - - -
Motion The Year for Canada - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Tipping Fees - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Taxation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

25-28 & 

2 - 4 
4 - 5 

5 & 31 
5 & 31 - 32 

5 - 12 &32-37 
6 
7 
7 

7 - 8 
9 - 10 

11 - 12 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

INDEX 

Motion Date for Public Hearings - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Development agreement, Beaver Bank Road - - - -
Motion - Tot lot, Gloria Avenue - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Right of Way, Sir John A. MacDonald School - - - - -
Motion - Defecation of property by animals - - - - - - - - -
Motion - S.M.A.R.T. Recycling Depot - - - - - - -
Motion - MacFadyen Property - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Meagher's Grant School - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions - - - - - - - -
Motion - Loan Request, Dist. #8 Fire Dept. - - -
Motion - Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Minor variance - - - - - - - - - - - 20 & 

.Motion - Nominating committee - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - RCMP Update - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Eastern Shore Mainstreet Report - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sackville Mainstreet Report - - - -
Motion - Police Committee - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Railway Property - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Lockview/MacPherson Sewer System - - - - - -
Motion - Environmental Management Committee - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Skateboard Rink - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Landfill Sites - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25-28 & 
Motion - East Lake Historic Exploration - - -
Motion - District Capital Grants - - - - - - - -
Motion Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Costs re HHCI - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Black Contractors - - - - - - - 33 -
Motion - Expropriation, Greenwich Drive - - - - - - - - -
Motion UNSM Dues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Race Relations Report - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Building By-law - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Water Delivery Policy - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Fire Services Policy - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Development Officer Report - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Garbage Collection Tenders - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Employee Assistance Program - - - - - -
Motion - Cat By-law - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Dockyard Bus Service - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - E.M.O. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Halifax Bridge commission - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Atlantic Avation Museum - - - - - - - - - -

1991 

12 14 
13 

14 - 17 
17 
18 
18 
18 

18 - 19 
19 
19 

lg - 20 
38 - 40 
20 - 21 

21 
21 - 22 

22 
22 

22 - 23~ 
23 

23 - 24 
24 - 25 
33 & 49 

29 
29 & 32 
30 & 55 

32 
37 & 55 
37 - 38 
40 - 43 
43 - 44 
44 - 48 

48 
48 - 49 

49 
49 - 51 
51 - 52 

52 
52 - 53 
53 - 54 

54 
54 - 55 
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NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

Public Hearings - -
· Police Committee - - -

RCMP Update - - - - - -
Railway Property - - -
Race Relations Report -

INDEX 

Sir John A. MacDonald School - Right of Way -
S.M.A.R.T. - Recycling Depot - - - -
Sackville Mainstreet Report - - - -
Skateboard Rink - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Tipping Fees - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tot Lot - Gloria Avenue - - - -
Temporary Borrowing Resolutions - -

UNSM Dues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Warden - Appointment 
Water Delivery Policy -

12 -

22 -
43 -

24 -

9 -
14 -

40 -

2 

14 
22 

21 
23 
44 

17 
18 
22 
25 

10 
17 
19 

43 

- 4 
48 
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DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Atlantic Winter Fair - Appointment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Building Lots - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~herry Brook Water Distribution system 
Cherry Brook Water - Tender - - - - - - -
Srosswalks - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
~ole Harbour/Westphal Fire Dept. - - - -
Communication Committee - - -
Canada Post Corporation - - - - - - -

Development Officer - Appointment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

8MO Plan - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

10 

22-23 

6 
6 

19 
24 
26 

26-27 

11 

12-14 

nts - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 & 25-26 

iiring Policy - - - - -
Harbour Cleanup - - - - - -
Home Care Advisory Committee 

6-7 
21-22 

26 

Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2-4&21-24 
~andfill Sites - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23-24&27 
~and Exchange - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 24 
Loan - Ketch Harbour Recreation - - - - - - - - - - 24-25 
Goan - Mushaboom Fire Dept. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25 
~esser Setback - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 36-37 

1otion - Recording Secretary - - - - - - - - - -
1otion - Approval of Minutes - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Letters & Correspondence - - - - - - - - - - -
~otion - National Day of Remembrance and Action on violence 

Against Women - - - - -
~otion - Sackville Skateboard Park - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Dates for Public Hearings - - - - - - - - -
lotion - Bernard Taker Appeal - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1£20 
1-2 & 20 

2-4&21-24 

3 
4 

4-6 
5 
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DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Motion - Solid Waste Management Plan Newsletter - - - - - - -
Motion Cherry Brook Water Distribution System - - -
Motion - Cherry Brook Water, Tender -
Motion - Hiring Policy - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Grants - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Stop Dated Accounts - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Non Council Appointments - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Atlantic Winter Fair Appointment - - - - - -
Motion - Development Officer, Appointment - - - -
Motion - Recreational Services, sackville/Beaverbank - - - -
Motion - Parkland Maintenance Program - - - - - -
Motion - EMO Plan - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Sawdust Pile, Todds Island - - - - - - -
Motion - Metro United Way Campaign - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Minor variance Appeal - - - - -
Motion Road Paving, Oldham - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Race Relations Committee - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Crosswalks - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Water Runoff, Old Sackville Road - - - -
Motion - Adjournment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Irving Truck Stop - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Harbour Cleanup - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Building Lots - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Landfill Sites - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Cole Harbour/Westphal Fire Dept. - - - - - -
Motion Land Exchange - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Loan, Ketch Harbour Recreation - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Loan, Mushaboom Fire Dept. - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Home Care Advisory Committed - - - - - - - -
Motion - Communication Committee - - - - - - - -
Motion - Canada Post Corporation 
Motion - Speed Limit - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Traffic Engineer - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - Lesser Setback - - - - - - - - - -
Motion - UNSM Fact Finding Proposal - - - - - - -
Motion - Ocean View Manor Administrator - - - -

Non Council Appointments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ocean View Manor - Administrator 

5 
6 
6 

6-7 
7 & 25 - 26 

7 
7-11 

10 
11 

11-12 
12 

12-14 
14 

14-15 
15 & 33 - 36 

15 
15 - 18 

19 
19 

19 & 39 
21 

21 - 22 
22 - 23 

23 & 24 - 27 
24 
24 

24 - 25 
25 
26 
26 

26 - 27 
28 - 29 
29 - 32 
36 - 37 
37 - 38 
38 - 39 

7 - 11 

38 - 39 
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DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1991 

INDEX 

Public Hearings - Dates - - - - - - - - - - - -
Parkland Maintenance Program - - - - - - - - -

Recreational Services - Sackville/Beaverbank 
~ce Relations Committee - - - - - - - - - -

Sackville Skateboard Park 
Stop Dated Accounts 

Traffic Engineer - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

UNSM - Fact Finding Proposal - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

4 - 6 
12 

11 - 12 
15 18 

4 
7 

29 - 32 

37 - 38 
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